

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND,

Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BLAINE H. EVANSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1200
Irvine, CA 92612

CHRISTINE A. BUDASOFF
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
NICOLA T. HANNA
PATRICK J. FUSTER
THOMAS M. DONOVAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Founders Did Not Envision the First Amendment as a Peacetime Luxury.	3
II. History Shows the Danger of Speech Restrictions That Serve Speculative Claims of Foreign Interference or Security Risks.	4
III. The Government Must Meet a Very High Burden When Seeking to Restrict Speech in the Name of National Security.	8
IV. The TikTok Ban Has All the Telltale Signs of Overreach.	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	5
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8
<i>Houston Community College Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	3
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	4
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	4, 13
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	11, 12, 14

<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	6
<i>Shaffer v. United States</i> , 255 F. 886 (9th Cir. 1919).....	6
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	3
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 4996719 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 6, 2024).....	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	7, 9
<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	9

<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	7, 8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2	3
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	3
Statutes	
Espionage Act of 1917, ch. 30, § 3, 40 Stat. 219.....	5
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 955 (2024).....	10
Sedition Act of 1798, ch. 74, § 2, 1 Stat. 596-597	5
Sedition Act of 1918, ch. 75, § 1, 40 Stat. 553.....	5
Smith Act, ch. 439, § 2(a)(2), 54 Stat. 671 (1940).....	6
Subversive Activities Control Act of 1950, ch. 1024, § 2(5), 64 Stat. 988.....	7
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024).....	11

Tiffany Hsu & Steven Lee Myers, <i>China's Advancing Efforts to Influence the U.S. Election Raise Alarms</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 2, 2024)	12
Press Release, <i>Rubio, Gallagher Introduce Bipartisan Legislation to Ban TikTok</i> (Dec. 13, 2022)	10
Lily Rothman, <i>More Americans Supported Hitler Than You May Think</i> , Time (Oct. 4, 2018)	6
Select Committee on the CCP, <i>Gallagher, Bipartisan Coalition Introduce Legislation to Protect Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications, Including TikTok</i> (Mar. 5, 2024)	10, 12
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Free Speech and National Security</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. 939 (2009)	5, 6
